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Product Diagram

Pitcher Lid
Lid Plug
Pitcher
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Schéma Produit 

Couvercle du pichet
Bouchon du pichet
Pichet
Base du blender
Piston
Bouteille personnelle 20 oz
Base à lames de la bouteille personnelle
Couvercle de la bouteille personnelle
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Diagrama del producto

Tapa de la jarra
Tapón de la tapa
Jarra
Base de la licuadora
Émbolo
Taza Personal 20 oz
Base de la Cuchilla de la Taza Personal
Tapa de la Taza Personal
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Produktdiagramm

Behälterdeckel
Zusatzdeckel
Mixbehälter
Mixerbasis
Stößel
600 mL Becher
Drehmesser für den Becher
Becherdeckel
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製品図
ミニサー容器の蓋
蓋プラグ
ピッチャー
ブレンダー土台
プラッシャー
20オンス　（600ml）パーソナルカップ
パーソナルカップ土台
パーソナルカップ蓋
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Schema del Prodotto

Coperchio Caraffa
Tappo Coperchio
Caraffa
Base
Stantuffo a Immersione
Bicchiere Contenitore 20 oz / 591 mL
Base con Lama per Bicchiere Contenitore
Tappo Bicchiere Contenitore
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How to Use the Blender
1.  Connect to an electrical outlet with the same voltage as stated on the appliance. Once powered, all ten LED lights 

located on the function buttons will flash once to initiate a self-inspection. Once self-inspection is complete, the 
appliance will enter standby mode. Only the POWER button is functioning under standby mode.

2.  Short press the POWER button once to enter work mode. The POWER button indicator light will flash.
3.  The appliance will automatically recognize the blender size and choose a suitable work mode: Personal Cup mode or 

Pitcher mode.
•  Personal Cup mode: Only the SINGLE SERVER button is functioning. Other functions become unavailable. Press 

SINGLE SERVER to start the appliance and the indicator light will flash. The maximum operating time under this 
mode is 1 minute. When the procedure is complete, the appliance will enter standby mode.

•  Pitcher mode: All functions are working except the SINGLE SERVER button. Available functions include LOW, MID, 
HIGH, SMOOTHIE/CLEAN, PULSE, PUREE, CRUSH and SOUP. Select a function to start the appliance.

4.  To stop the appliance from running, press the POWER button or respective function button again.
5.  Unplug the appliance after use. Wash, rinse, and dry thoroughly.

How to Use the Plunger
1.  Never use the Plunger when it is running.
2.  The Plunger should be used in combination with the Pitcher Lid.
3.  To prevent spillage, be certain that the ingredients do not exceed 2/3 of maximum capacity when using the Plunger.
4.  Do not use the Plunger for longer than 30 seconds each time. Excessive use
     will result in overheating.
4.  If using the Plunger from straight down does not help to move the ingredients, 
     move it side to side. 
6.  Do not force the Plunger to the bottom of the Pitcher. This may damage the Blender, Plunger, or surrounding area and cause injury.

Caution
1.  This appliance should not be used by children or individuals with certain disabilities unless under supervision or instruction by 

another person responsible for their safety.
2.  Do not disassemble the appliance by yourself. Please contact VAVA customer 
     support for product issues.
3.  Keep away from heat, moisture, and corrosive substances.
4.  Please do not remove the power cable with wet hands as it may cause electric shock.
5.  Use with caution when blending hot liquids and ingredients. Escaping steam and spraying/splashing of liquid may occur.
6.  To reduce the risk of injury, please ensure the lid is securely covered before
     using the appliance.

7.  Blades are very sharp. Please handle with care.

Benutzung:
1.  Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer Steckdose, wie auf dem Gerät spezifiziert. Sobald eingesteckt werden alle zehn 

LED-Lichter der Funktionstaste der Mixerbasis einmal aufleuchten und der Mixer startet die Selbstprüfung. Wenn die 
Selbstprüfung abgeschlossen ist, wird das Gerät in den Standby-Modus übergehen. Im Standby-Modus funktioniert nur 
die POWER -Taste.

2.  Drücken Sie die POWER –Taste einmal kurz, um den Mixer einzuschalten. Die Anzeige der POWER-Taste wird blinken.
3.  Die Mixerbasis erkennt automatisch, ob Sie mit dem Mixbehälter oder dem –becher verbunden ist und stellt sich auf den 

entsprechenden Modus  ein: Mixbecher- oder Mixbehältermodus.
•  Mixbechermodus: Nur die SINGLE SERVER-Taste funktioniert, die anderen Tasten sind 
   gesperrt. Drücken Sie die SINGLE SERVER-Taste, um den Mixprozess zu starten, die 
   Statusanzeige wird blinken. Die maximale Betriebsdauer dieser Funktion beträgt 1 
   Minute. Wenn der Mixprozess abgeschlossen ist, wird der Mixer in den
   Standby-Modus übergehen.
•  Mixbehältermodus: Alle Tasten funktionieren, außer die SINGLE SERVER-Funktion. 
   Anwendbare Funktionen: LOW, MID, HIGH, SMOOTHIE/CLEAN, PULSE, PUREE, CRUSH 
   und SOUP. Drücken Sie eine Taste, um den Mixprozess zu starten.

4.  Um den Mixer auszuschaltet, drücken Sie den die Power-Taste oder die
     entsprechende Funktionstaste.
5.  Stecken Sie den Mixer nach der Verwendung aus und waschen und trocken
     Sie die ihn gründlich.

Benutzung des Stößels:
1.  Benutzen Sie den Stößel nicht, wenn der Mixer in Betrieb ist.
2.  Der Stößel sollte durch die Öffnung im Deckel benutzt werden.
3.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie die maximale Kapazität des Mixbehälters nicht überschreiten, wenn Sie den Stößel benutzen, 

da der Behälter überlaufen kann.
4.  Benutzen Sie den Stößel jeweils nur für 30 Sekunden, das es sonst zu
     Überhitzen kommen kann.
5.  Benutzen Sie den Stößel nicht nur direkt von oben nach unten, sondern stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie ihn auch benutzen, um 

die Zutaten von der Seite in die Mitte zu bringen.
6.  Drücken Sie den Stößel nicht zu fest nach unten. Dies kann zu Schäden am Mixer, Stößel und Umgebung oder zu 

Verletzungen führen.

Warnung:
1.  Das Gerät sollte nicht von Kindern oder Personen, mit gewissen Beeinträchtigungen benutzt werden, außer unter 

Beaufsichtigung oder Anweisung einer für deren Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person.
2.  Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht. Bei Produktproblemen, kontaktieren Sie bitte den VAVA-Kundendienst.
3.  Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitze, Feuchtigkeit und ätzenden Substanzen fern.
4.  Entfernen Sie das Stromkabel nicht mit nassen Händen, da Sie eventuell einen elektrischen Schock erhalten können.
5.  Mixen Sie heiße Flüssigkeiten und Zutaten besonders vorsichtig. Der ausströmende Dampf oder die heißen Spritzer 

können zu Verbrennungen führen.
6.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Deckel fest auf dem Behälter oder Becher sitzt, bevor Sie den Mixer benutzen, um das 

Verletzungsrisiko zu minimieren.
7.  Die Klingen sind sehr scharf. Gehen Sie bitte mit entsprechender Sorgfalt und Vorsicht vor.
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VAVA VA-EB011 MULTI-FUNCTION BLENDER
User Guide

Function Buttons

Button

SINGLE SERVER

PUREE

CRUSH

SOUP

SMOOTHIE/CLEAN

POWER

LOW

MID

HIGH

PULSE

Operation Time

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will stop automatically afterwards. 

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will automatically stop afterwards.

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will stop automatically afterwards.

Maximum operation time per press is 7 minutes. 
Blender will automatically stop afterwards.

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will automatically stop afterwards.

/

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will automatically stop afterwards.

Maximum operation time per press is 1 minute. 
Blender will automatically stop afterwards.

Maximum operation time per press is 3 
minutes. Blender will stop automatically 
afterwards.

Default maximum operation time is set to 1 
minute. 

Function

This setting is specifically designed to be used 
with the included Personal Cup.

Use this function to blend ingredients into a 
smooth, thick, soup-like consistency.

Use this function to crush ice and frozen 
ingredients.

Use this function to create healthy soups from 
fresh ingredients.

This button has 2 functions. Use it to create 
healthy smoothies from fresh ingredients or 
follow the Cleaning Guidelines.

This button will start or stop the appliance.

Low speed blending.

Medium speed blending.

High speed blending.

Pulse mode takes 5 seconds to reach maximum 
blending speed from initial start. Long press for 
continuous operation. Release to stop.

Funktionstasten

Taste

SINGLE SERVER

PUREE

CRUSH

SOUP

SMOOTHIE/CLEAN

POWER

LOW

MID

Betriebszeit

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute. 

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute.

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute.

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 7 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach sieben Minuten.

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute.

/

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute.

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 1 Minute. 
Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach einer Minute.

Funktion

Diese Einstellung wurde speziell zur Anwendung mit dem 
Mixbecher entwickelt.

Benutzen Sie diese Funktion, um Ihre Zutaten in eine 
gleichmäßige, dicke und suppenartige Konsistenz zu 
verwandeln.

Benutzen Sie diese Funktion bei Eis und gefrorenen Zutaten.

Benutzern Sie diese Funktion, um leckere Suppen zu zaubern.

Diese Taste verfügt über 2 Funktionen. Zaubern Sie entweder 
gesunde Smoothies aus frischen Zutaten oder reinigen Sie 
den Mixer (ziehen Sie dazu die Reinigungsrichtlinien hinzu).

Diese Taste schaltet den Mixer ein/aus.

Mixen auf niederer Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

Mixen auf mittlerer Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

UKUS CA

Thank you for choosing the VAVA VA-EB011 Multi-function Blender. Please read this manual carefully and store it in a safe 
place for future reference. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our customer support team by email at 
support@vava.com. 

Specifications (US/CA/UK) 

Model

Voltage

Power

Personal cup capacity 

Pitcher capacity

VA-EB011

US/CA: AC 120V 60Hz
UK: AC 230V 50Hz

1200W

20 oz Max.

68 oz Max.

How to Assemble

Steps

1.  Position the Pitcher on the four blocks 
on the Blender Base. A ‘click’ sound 
indicates the Pitcher is correctly 
assembled.

2.  Push the Pitcher Lid on top of the 
Pitcher.

3.  Add ingredients into the Pitcher. Twist 
the Lid Plug clockwise to lock it.

4.  Once the assembly is in position, plug 
in the power cord. Turn on the power. 
Select the correct setting according to 
your expected result.

1.  Add ingredients of your choice into the 
Personal Cup.

2.  Twist the Personal Cup Blade Base 
onto the Personal Cup tightly.

3.  Once assembled tightly, turn the 
Personal Cup upside down, with the 
Personal Cup Blade Base side down.

4.  Position the Personal Cup and Personal 
Cup Blade Base on to the Blender Base. 
Be certain that both orange triangle 
signs on the Personal Cup Blade Base 
and Blender Base is aligned. A ‘click’ 
sound indicates that it is correctly 
assembled.

5.  Once the assembly is in position, plug 
in the power cord. Turn on the power. 
Select the correct setting according to 
your expected result. Note: Only 
SINGLE SERVER function is available 
under Personal Cup mode.

Product

For Pitcher

For Personal 

Cup

Preparation

Place Blender 
Base on a flat, 
stable surface 
that is not near 
water or extreme 
heat.

Place Blender 
Base on flat, 
stable surface 
that is not near 
water or extreme 
heat.

Please Note

1.  Be certain that the ingredients do 
not exceed maximum capacity.

2.  The Blender Base has a Safety Lock. 
The Safety Lock is engaged when the 
Pitcher is mounted properly. The 
Safety Lock will prevent the Blender 
from functioning if not properly 
assembled.

1.  Be certain that the ingredients do 
not exceed maximum capacity.

2.  The Personal Cup Blade has a Safety 
Lock. The Safety Lock is engaged 
when the Personal Cup Blade Base is 
mounted properly. The Safety Lock 
will prevent the Blender from 
functioning if the triangles signs are 
not aligned.

DE

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den VAVA VA-EB011 Multifunktionalen Mixer entschieden haben. Bei Fragen oder Bedenken 
können Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst wenden support.de@vava.com.

Technische Daten
Modell

Spannung

Power

Fassvermögen Becher 

Fassvermögen Mixbehälter

VA-EB011

AC 230V 50Hz

1200W

600 mL Max.

2 L Max.

Aufbau
Schritte

1.  Bringen Sie den Mixbehälter auf den 
vier Blöcken auf der Mixerbasis an. 
Wenn der Behälter korrekt einrastet, 
hören Sie ein Klicken.

2.  Bringen Sie den Deckel auf dem 
Behälter an.

3.  Geben Sie die Zutaten Ihrer Wahl durch 
die Öffnung im Deckel in den Behälter. 
Drehen Sie den Zusatzdeckel im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet.

4.  Wenn der Aufbau vollständig ist, 
können Sie das Netzkabel einstecken. 
Wählen Sie die Einstellung gemäß dem 
Ergebnis, das Sie wollen.

1.  Füllen Sie den Becher mit Zutaten Ihrer 
Wahl.

2.  Schrauben Sie das Drehmesser für den 
Mixbecher fest auf den Becher.

3.  Wenn fest verschlossen, drehen Sie den 
Becher auf den Kopf, sodass das 
Drehmesser unten ist.

4.  Platzieren Sie den Becher mit dem 
Drehmesser auf der Mixerbasis. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass das orange Dreieck des 
Bechers auf das orange Dreieck der 
Mixerbasis passt. Wenn der Becher 
korrekt einrastet, hören Sie ein Klicken.

5.  Wenn der Aufbau vollständig ist, 
können Sie das Netzkabel einstecken. 
Wählen Sie die Einstellung gemäß dem 
Ergebnis, das Sie wollen. Hinweis: Für 
den Becher gibt es nur die SINGLE 
SERVER -Funktion.

Produkt

Mixbehälter

Becher

Vorbereitung

Platzieren Sie die Mixerbasis 
auf einer ebenen und stabilen 
Oberfläche, die sich nicht in 
der Nähe von Feuchtigkeit 
oder extremer Hitze befindet.

Platzieren Sie die Mixerbasis 
auf einer ebenen und stabilen 
Oberfläche, die sich nicht in 
der Nähe von Feuchtigkeit 
oder extremer Hitze befindet.

Hinweis

1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie nicht das 
maximale Fassvermögen 
überschreiten.

2.  Die Mixerbasis verfügt über eine 
Sicherheitssperre. Die 
Sicherheitssperre wird deaktiviert, 
wenn der Mixer korrekt 
zusammengesetzt ist. Die 
Sicherheitssperre verhindert, dass 
der Mixer bei falscher 
Zusammensetzung funktioniert.

1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie nicht das 
maximale Fassvermögen 
überschreiten.

2.  Das Drehmesser des Bechers 
verfügt über eine Sicherheitssperre. 
Die Sicherheitssperre wird 
deaktiviert, wenn der Mixer korrekt 
zusammengesetzt ist. Die 
Sicherheitssperre verhindert, dass 
der Mixer bei 
Nichtübereinstimmung der orangen 
Dreiecke funktioniert.

HIGH

PULSE

Die maximale Betriebszeit pro Knopfdruck beträgt 3 
Minute. Der Mixer stellt automatisch ab nach drei 
Minuten.

Maximale Voreinstellung beträgt 1 Minute. 

Mixen auf hoher Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

Der Pulsmodus benötigt 5 Sekunden, um die maximale 
Geschwindigkeit zu erreichen. Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, 
für kontinuierlichen Betrieb. Lassen Sie die Taste los, um zu 
stoppen.

www.vava.com

E-mail: support.@vava.com
Tel: 1-888-456-8468 (Monday-Friday: 9:00 – 17:00 PST)
Address: 46724 Lakeview Blvd, Fremont, CA 94538

NORTH AMERICA

EUROPE
E-mail: 
support.uk@vava.com (UK)
support.de@vava.com (DE)
support.fr@vava.com (FR)
support.es@vava.com (ES)
support.it@vava.com (IT)
EU Importer: ZBT International Trading GmbH, Halstenbeker Weg 98C, 
25462 Rellingen, Deutschland

ASIA PACIFIC
E-mail: support.jp@vava.com (JP)
JP Importer:株式会社ニアバイダイレクトジャパン

MANUFACTURER
Shenzhen NearbyExpress Technology Development Company Limited 
Address: Block D, Minle Industrial Park, Meiban Road, Longhua District, 
Shenzhen, China. 518131



Comment utiliser le blender
1.  Branchez à une prise électrique au même voltage que noté sur l'appareil. Une fois allumé, les dix lumières LED sur les 

boutons de fonctionnement clignoteront une fois pour une auto-vérification. Une fois l'auto-vérification terminée, 
l'appareil passera en mode veille. Seul le bouton POWER fonctionne en mode veille.

2.  Appuyez une fois sur le bouton POWER pour passer en fonctionnement normal. L'indicateur lumineux du bouton POWER 
clignotera.

3.  L'appareil reconnaîtra automatiquement la taille du récipient enclenché et choisira un mode de fonctionnement adapté: 
mode bouteille personnelle ou mode pichet.
•  Mode bouteille personnelle: Seul le bouton SINGLE SERVER fonctionne. Les autres 
   fonctions deviennent indisponibles. Appuyez sur SINGLE SERVER pour lancer l'appareil 
   et l'indicateur lumineux clignotera. Le temps maximal de fonctionnement dans ce mode 
   est de 1 minute. Lorsque l'opération est terminée, l'appareil passera en mode veille.
•  Mode pichet: Toutes les fonctions marchent sauf le bouton SINGLE SERVER. Les 
   fonctions disponibles incluent LOW, MID, HIGH, SMOOTHIE/CLEAN, PULSE, PUREE, 
   CRUSH et SOUP. Sélectionnez une fonction pour lancer l'appareil.

4.  Pour arrêter l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton POWER ou sur le bouton de la fonction active.
5.  Débranchez l'appareil après utilisation. Lavez, rincez et séchez complètement.

Comment utiliser le piston
1.  Ne jamais utiliser le piston en fonctionnement.
2.  Le piston doit être utilisé uniquement avec le couvercle de pichet.
3.  Pour éviter un déversement, assurez-vous que les ingrédients ne dépassent pas 2/3 de la capacité maximale en 

utilisant le piston.
4.  Ne pas utiliser le piston pendant plus de 30 secondes à chaque fois. Une utilisation excessive provoquera une 

surchauffe.
5.  Si l'utilisation à la verticale du piston n'aide pas à déplacer les ingrédients, 
     bougez-le d'un côté à l'autre.
6.  Ne pas pousser le piston jusqu'en bas du pichet. Cela pourrait endommager le blender, le piston, les zones à proximité et 

provoquer une blessure.

Prudence
1.  Ce produit n'est pas prévu pour une utilisation par des personnes (y compris les enfants) aux capacités physiques, 

mentales ou sensorielles limitées, ou manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins d’en avoir reçu l'autorisation ou 
la supervision d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

2.  Ne pas démonter le produit. Veuillez contacter le service client VAVA en cas de problème avec le produit.
3.  Tenir éloigné des températures extrêmes, de l’humidité et des substances corrosives.
4.  Veuillez ne pas débrancher le câble d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées au risque de vous électrocuter.
5.  Utiliser avec prudence lorsque vous mixez des liquides et ingrédients chauds. De la vapeur ou des liquides pourraient 

s'échapper.
6.  Pour réduire le risque de blessures, veuillez vous assurer que le couvercle est bien refermé avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
7.  Les lames sont très coupantes. Veuillez les manipuler avec vigilance.

Come Utilizzare il Frullatore
1.  Connettere ad una presa elettrica corrispondente al voltaggio indicato sul dispositivo. Quando il frullatore è acceso, i 10 

indicatori LED posizionati in coincidenza dei tasti funzione lampeggeranno una volta per segnalare che un controllo 
automatico delle funzionalità è in corso. A controllo automatico terminato, il dispositivo passerà automaticamente in 
modalità standby. L’unico tasto funzionante in modalità standby è il Tasto d’Accensione.

2.  Premere una volta il tasto di accensione per azionare il dispositivo. L’indicatore del tasto di accensione lampeggerà una volta.
3.  Il frullatore riconoscerà automaticamente la taglia del contenitore utilizzato e sceglierà la modalità corrispondente: 

Bicchiere Contenitore o Caraffa.
•  Bicchiere Contenitore: Il solo tasto funzionante è quello della PORZIONE INDIVIDUALE. Premerlo per avviare il dispositivo  

l’indicatore corrispondente inizierà a lampeggiare. Tale funzionalità dura per un tempo massimo di 1 minuto al termine del 
quale il frullatore entra in modalità standby.

•  Caraffa: Tutti i tasti funzionano ad eccezione di quello della PORZIONE INDIVIDUALE. Tra le funzioni disponibili si trovano 
quella a velocità BASSA, MEDIA e ALTA, la funzione per FRULLATI/PULIZIA, quelle PULSAZIONE, PURÈ, TRITATUTTO e 
ZUPPA. Selezionare una funzione per avviare il dispositivo.

4.  Premere il tasto di accensione o quello della funzione corrispondente per interrompere il dispositivo durante il processo di trito.
5.  Scollegare il dispositivo dopo l’uso. Lavare, risciacquare e asciugare.

Come Utilizzare lo Stantuffo a Immersione
1.  Non inserire/utilizzare lo stantuffo mentre il frullatore è in funzione.
2.  Lo stantuffo a immersione è utilizzato tramite il tappo del coperchio della caraffa.
3.  Assicurarsi che gli ingredienti non superino i 2/3 della capacità massima della caraffa per evitare che il contenuto 

schizzi/fuoriesca.
4.  Non utilizzare lo stantuffo per più di 30 secondi per volta. Un uso prolungato può portare al surriscaldamento del dispositivo.
5.  Se utilizzare lo stantuffo verticalmente non permette di spostare gli ingredienti, cercare di muoverlo lateralmente. 
6.  Non spingere lo stantuffo fino al fondo del frullatore. Ciò potrebbe danneggiare lo stantuffo/il frullatore e costituire un 

rischio per l’utente.

Attenzione
1.  Dispositivo non adatto all’utilizzo dalla parte di individui (inclusi i bambini) con handicap fisici, sensoriali o mentali, o privi di 

esperienza con dispositivi analoghi.  L’utilizzo è consentito esclusivamente in caso di supervisione o istruzioni ricevute 
dalla parte dell’individuo/entità responsabile della loro sicurezza.

2.  Non smontare il dispositivo. Contattare il servizio clienti VAVA per qualsiasi domanda relativa al prodotto.
3.  Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, umidità e sostanze corrosive.
4.  Non sconnettere il cavo con le mani bagnate per evitare shock elettrici.
5.  Aspettare che il cibo/liquido si raffreddi prima di tagliarlo/tritarlo/frullarlo. 
6.  Assicurarsi che il coperchio/tappo sia chiuso correttamente prima dell’utilizzo.
7.  Prestare particolare attenzione alle lame del dispositivo in quanto affilate.

Cómo usar la Licuadora
1.  Conecte a una toma de corriente eléctrica con el mismo voltaje que indica el aparato. Una vez encendidas, las diez 

luces LED ubicadas en los botones, parpadearán una vez para iniciar una auto-inspección. Una vez que se complete la 
inspección, el aparato pasará al modo de espera. Sólo el botón de Encender está funcionando en modo de espera.

2.  Pulse brevemente el botón Encender una vez para entrar en el modo de trabajo. El indicador luminoso del botón de 
Encender parpadeará.

3.  El aparato reconocerá automáticamente el tamaño de la licuadora y escogerá un modo de trabajo adecuado: Modo de 
Taza Personal o Modo Jarra.
•  Modo de Taza Personal: Sólo funciona el botón de Porción Individual. Otras funciones no están disponibles. Pulse 

Porción Individual para encender el aparato y el indicador LED parpadeará. El tiempo de funcionamiento máximo en 
este modo es de 1 minuto. Una vez finalizado el procedimiento, el aparato pasará al modo de espera.

•  Modo Jarra: Todas las funciones están funcionando excepto el botón Porción Individual. Las funciones disponibles 
incluyen Bajo, Mediana, Alta, Licuado/ limpiar, Pulso, Puré, Triturar y Sopa. Seleccione una función para encender el 
aparato.

4.  Para detener el funcionamiento del aparato, vuelva a presionar el botón de Encender o el respectivo botón de función.
5.  Desenchufe el aparato después de usarlo. Lave, enjuague y seque completamente. 

Como Usar el Émbolo
1.  Nunca utilice el émbolo cuando esté en uso.
2.  El émbolo debe utilizarse en combinación con la tapa de la jarra.
3.  Para evitar derrames, asegúrese de que los ingredientes no excedan 2/3 de la capacidad máxima cuando se usa el émbolo.
4.  No utilice el émbolo durante más de 30 segundos cada vez. El uso excesivo provocará un sobrecalentamiento.
5.  Si usar el émbolo desde abajo no ayuda a mover los ingredientes, muévalo de lado a lado.
6.  No fuerce el émbolo a la parte inferior de la jarra. Esto puede dañar la licuadora, el émbolo o el área alrededor y causar lesiones.

Precaución
1.  Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños o personas con ciertas discapacidades a menos que estén bajo supervisión o 

instrucción de la persona responsable por su seguridad.
2.  No desmonte el aparato por usted mismo. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de VAVA para obtener 

información sobre los productos.
3.  Mantener alejado del calor, humedad y sustancias corrosivas.
4.  No retire el cable de alimentación con las manos mojadas, ya que podría causar una descarga eléctrica.
5.  Use con precaución al mezclar líquidos calientes e ingredientes. Se pueden producir fugas de vapor y rociar / salpicar el líquido.
6.  Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, asegúrese de que la tapa esté bien cubierta antes de usar el aparato.
7.  Las cuchillas son muy afiladas. Por favor, manéjelas con cuidado.

キサーの使い方
1.  本器に記載してある電圧と同じ電圧のコンセントに接続します。最初に電源が入った時には、10個のLEDライトがすべて点滅し自己点検が
始まります。それが完了すると、本器はスタンバイ状態になりパワーボタンのみが機能します。
2.  パワーボタンを短く押すと作業モードになり、パワーボタンのインジケーターが点滅します。
3.  本器は自動的にブレンダーの種類を判別し、対応するボタンが有効になります。パーソナルカップモードまたはピッチャーモード

•  パーソナルカップモード: シングルサーバーボタンのみが有効です。他の機能ボタンは無効になって います。シングルサーバーボタンを
押すとインジケーターが点滅します。最大1分間動作します。動作が 終了すると自動的にスタンバイ状態になります。

•  ピッチャーモード: シングルサーバーボタン以外のすべてのボタンの操作が可能です。弱、中、強、スムージー/クリーン、ポーズ、ピューレ、
クラッシュ、そしてスープのボタンを選ぶことができます。

4.  動作中の本器を止める時は、パワーボタンを押す、または、それぞれのファンクションボタンをもう一度押します。
5.  ご使用が終わりましたら、ブラグを抜き、洗って、すすぎ、しっかりと乾燥させてください。

プラッシャーの使い方
1.  本器動作中にプラッシャーを使うのはおやめください。
2.  プラッシャーはミキサー容器の蓋と組み合わせて使います。
3.  溢れないようにするために、プラッシャーを使う場合は最大容量の2/3を超えないようにしてください。
4.  30秒以上プラッシャーを使わないようにしてください。過度に使用すると過熱の原因になります。
5.  真上から下にプラッシャーを使っても中の物が移動しない場合は、左右に動かしてみてください。
6.  プラッシャーをピッチャーの底まで押し込むのは止めてください。本器の破損、故障の原因になります。

注意
1.  本器は、子どもなど安全性に責任のとれない人が使用する場合は、責任のとれる人が側にいる状態でお使いください。
2.  ご自分で本器を分解しないでください。VAVAのカスタマーサポートにご連絡ください。
3.  熱の高い場所、湿度の高い場所、腐食性の物の側では使わないようにしてください。
4.  感電の原因になるので、濡れた手でコンセントを持たないようにしてください。
5.  高温の液体や材料をブレンダーにかけると、蒸気が発生し、液体や噴霧が溢れることがありますので注意してください。
6.  本器の使用にあたっては、蓋などがしっかりと閉められていることを確認し、ケガがないようにしてください。
7.  刃の部分は大変鋭くなっています。ご注意ください。

Boutons de fonctionnement
Bouton

SINGLE SERVER

PUREE

CRUSH

SOUP

SMOOTHIE/CLEAN

POWER

LOW

MID

HIGH

Temps de fonctionnement

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 7 minutes. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

/

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 1 minute. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Temps de fonctionnement maximal de 3 minutes. Le blender 
s'éteindra automatiquement ensuite.

Fonction

Ce réglage est conçu spécifiquement pour une utilisation 
avec la bouteille personnelle.

Utilisez cette fonction pour mixer des ingrédients en purée 
douce et épaisse.

Utilisez cette fonction pour casser de la glace et des 
ingrédients congelés.

Utilisez cette fonction pour créer des soupes saines à 
base d'ingrédients frais.

Ce bouton a 2 fonctions. Utilisez le pour créer des 
smoothies à base d'ingrédients frais ou suivez les 
consignes de nettoyage.

Ce bouton allume ou éteint l'appareil.

Mixage à basse vitesse.

Mixage à moyenne vitesse.

Mixage à haute vitesse.

Funzione Tasti

Tasto

PORZIONE INDIVIDUALE

PURÈ

TRITATUTTO

ZUPPA 

FRULLATI/FUNZIONE 
PULENTE

ACCENSIONE 

BASSA

Autonomia

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata. 

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

7 minuti ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

/

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

Funzione

Impostazione ideale per l’utilizzo del bicchiere contenitore.

Per frullare gli ingredienti in un composto denso simile ad 
una zuppa/purè.

Per tritare ghiaccio ed alimenti congelati.

Ideale per realizzare delle zuppe.

Tasto con 2 funzioni. Per realizzare frullati o per la pulizia 
del dispositivo (fare riferimento alla Guida per la Pulizia).

Par accendere/spegnere il dispositivo.

Rotazione a bassa velocità.

Función de los Botones

Botón 

Porción Individual 

Puré 

Triturar

Sopa

Licuado/ limpiar

Encender

Baja

Mediana

Alta

Pulso

Tiempo de Operación

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 7 minutos. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de  1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.
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El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 1 minuto. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación al ser presionado es 
de 3 minutos. La licuadora se detendrá 
automáticamente después.

El tiempo máximo de operación está fijado a  1 
minuto

Función 

Esta configuración está específicamente diseñada para 
utilizarse con la taza personal.

Utilice esta función para licuar ingredientes en una 
consistencia suave, gruesa y similar a una sopa.

Utilice esta función para triturar el hielo y los ingredientes 
congelados.

Utilice esta función para crear sopas saludables de 
ingredientes frescos.

Este botón tiene 2 funciones. Úselo para crear batidos 
saludables de ingredientes frescos o siga las instrucciones 
de limpieza.

Este botón encenderá o apagar el electrodoméstico

Licuar a baja velocidad.

Licuar a velocidad media.

Licuar a alta velocidad.

En modo de pulso tarda 5 segundos en alcanzar la 
velocidad máxima desde cero. Mantenga presionado para 
un funcionamiento continuo. Suelte para detener.

機能ボタンについて

ボタン

シングルサーバー

ピューレ

クラッシュ

スープ

スムージー/クリーン

パワー

弱

中

強

ポーズ

操作時間

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大7分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

/

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大1分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

ワンプッシュで最大3分間動作し、自動的に停止します。

デフォルト設定　最大の操作時間は1分に設定されています。

機能

この設定は、付属のパーソナルカップを使う時のために設計されて
います。

滑らかで濃厚なスープ状にするためのブレンド機能です。

凍った材料を粉砕するための機能です

新鮮な素材からヘルシーなスープを作る ための機能です。

 このボタンは２つの機能があります。新鮮な素材からヘルシーなス
ムージーを作る時と、清掃の時に使います。

ON/OFF　の切り替えボタン

ゆっくりとしたスピードでブレンドします。

中間のスピードでブレンドします。

早いスピードでブレンドします。

ポーズモードは、スタートから最速のスピードになるのに約5秒か
けるモードです。長押しして使います。ボタンを押してないと機能し
ません。

MEDIA 

ALTA 

PULSAZIONE 

1 minuto ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

3 minuti ad ogni pressione del tasto. Il frullatore si 
interromperà automaticamente ad operazione 
terminata.

Tempo predefinito pari ad 1 minuto.

Rotazione a velocità media.

Rotazione ad alta velocità.

In modalità pulsazione si impiegano 5 secondi per 
raggiungere la massima velocità di rotazione. Tenere 
premuto per un utilizzo continuato. Rilasciare il tasto per 
interrompere.

PULSE
Temps de fonctionnement maximal 
par défaut de 1 minute.

Le mode Pulse met 5 secondes à 
atteindre la vitesse maximale de mixage 
à partir de son lancement. Un appui long 
l'activera en continu. Il s'arrêtera en 
relâchant.
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Merci d'avoir choisi le Blender Multifonctions VAVA VA-EB011. Veuillez lire ce guide attentivement et le garder précieusement 
pour vous y référer à l'avenir. Pour toute question ou mise au point, veuillez contacter notre support client à 
support.fr@vava.com.

Spécifications
Modèle

Voltage

Puissance

Capacité de la bouteille personnelle 

Capacité du pichet

VA-EB011

AC 230V 50Hz

1200W

600 mL Max.

2 L Max.

Comment l'assembler

Étapes

1.  Placez le pichet sur les quatre encoches de 
la base du blender. Un “click” indique que 
le pichet est bien placé.

2.  Placez le couvercle du pichet sur le haut du 
pichet

3.  Ajoutez les ingrédients dans le pichet. 
Vissez le bouchon de pichet dans le sens 
horaire pour le verrouiller.

4.  Une fois l'ensemble monté, branchez le 
câble d'alimentation. Mettez en route. 
Sélectionnez le réglage adapté en 
fonction du résultat attendu.

1.  Ajoutez les ingrédients de votre choix dans 
la bouteille personnelle.

2.  Vissez fermement la base à lames à la 
bouteille personnelle.

3.  Une fois assemblé fermement, retournez la 
bouteille personnelle à l'envers, avec la 
base à lames vers le bas. 

4.  Placez la bouteille personnelle et la base 
de lames sur la base du blender. 
Assurez-vous que les deux triangles 
oranges sur la base de lames et la base du 
blender sont alignés. Un “click” confirme 
que l'ensemble est bien assemblé.

5.  Une fois l'ensemble monté, branchez le 
câble d'alimentation. Mettez en route. 
Sélectionnez le réglage adapté en fonction 
du résultat attendu. Note: Seule la fonction 
SINGLE SERVER est disponible en mode 
Bouteille personnelle.

Produit

Pour le pichet

Pour la bouteille 
personnelle

Préparation

Placez la base du blender sur 
une surface plate et stable, 
éloignée de l'eau ou des 
chaleurs extrêmes.

Placez la base du blender sur 
une surface plate et stable, 
éloignée de l'eau ou des 
chaleurs extrêmes.

Veuillez noter

1.  Assurez-vous que les ingrédients ne 
dépassent pas la capacité 
maximale.

2.  La base du blender présente un 
verrou de sécurité. Le verrou de 
sécurité est enclenché lorsque le 
pichet est bien monté. Le verrou 
de sécurité empêchera le blender 
de fonctionner s'il n'est pas bien 
assemblé.

1.  Assurez-vous que les ingrédients ne 
dépassent pas la capacité 
maximale.

2.  La base à lames possède un verrou 
de sécurité. Le verrou de sécurité 
est enclenché lorsque le la base à 
lames est bien montée. Le verrou 
de sécurité empêchera le blender 
de fonctionner si les symboles en 
triangles ne sont pas alignés.
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Grazie per aver scelto il Frullatore Multifunzione VA-EB011 di VAVA. Nel caso ci fosse bisogno di ulteriore assistenza, si prega 
di contattare il nostro team di assistenza clienti a support.it@vava.com. 

Specifiche Tecniche

Modello

Voltaggio

Alimentazione

Capacità bicchiere contenitore

Capacità caraffa

VA-EB011

AC 230V 50Hz

1200W

600 mL Max.

2 L Max.

Comment l'assembler

Passaggi

1.  Posizionare la caraffa sui quattro 
agganci della base. Si sentirà un ‘click’ 
quando la caraffa è inserita 
correttamente.

2.  Posizionare il coperchio sulla caraffa.
3.  Aggiungere gli ingredienti desiderati 

all’interno della caraffa e ruotare il 
tappo del coperchio in senso orario per 
bloccarlo.

4.  Una volta assemblato il tutto, 
connettere il cavo dell’alimentazione e 
accendere il dispositivo. Selezionare le 
impostazioni desiderate.

1.  Aggiungere gli ingredienti desiderati 
all’interno del bicchiere contenitore.

2.  Ruotare l’apposita base con lama sul 
bicchiere contenitore per fissarla in 
posizione.

3.  Una volta che la base con lama è 
fissata sul bicchiere contenitore, girare 
quest’ultimo a testa in giù (con la base 
con lama verso il basso).

4.  Posizionare il bicchiere contenitore con 
tanto di base con lama sulla base 
allineando i due triangoli arancioni 
presenti sulla base con lama e la base 
del frullatore. Un ‘click’ segnalerà che il 
dispositivo è assemblato 
correttamente.

5.  Una volta assemblato il tutto, 
connettere il cavo dell’alimentazione e 
accendere il dispositivo. Selezionare le 
impostazioni desiderate. Nota: Con 
l’utilizzo del bicchiere contenitore solo 
la funzione PORZIONE INDIVIDUALE è 
disponibile.

Prodotto

Caraffa

Bicchiere Contenitore

Preparazione

Posizionare la base su una 
superficie piana e uniforme 
lontano da acqua e fonti di 
calore.

Posizionare la base su una 
superficie piana e uniforme 
lontano da acqua e fonti di 
calore.

Avvertenze

1.  Assicurarsi che gli ingredienti non 
eccedano la capacità massima 
della caraffa.

2.  La base del frullatore ha un blocco 
di sicurezza. Il meccanismo di 
blocco farà in modo che la 
funzione frullatore non si attivi se 
il dispositivo non è assemblato 
correttamente.

1.  Assicurarsi che gli ingredienti non 
eccedano la capacità massima 
del bicchiere contenitore.

2.  La base con lama ha un blocco di 
sicurezza. Il meccanismo di blocco 
farà in modo che la funzione 
frullatore non si attivi se i due 
segni triangolari non sono allineati 
e il dispositivo non è assemblato 
correttamente.

ES

Gracias por elegir la licuadora multifunción VAVA VA-EB011. Lea atentamente este manual y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para 
futuras consultas. Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente por correo 
electrónico asupport@vava.com.

Especificaciones Técnicas
Modelo

Voltaje

Potencia

Capacidad de la Taza Personal

Capacidad de la Jarra

VA-EB011

AC 230V 50HZ

1200W

600mL Max.

2 L Max.

Como Armar

Pasos

1.  Coloque la Jarra en los cuatro bloques 
de la base de la licuadora. Un sonido de 
"clic" indica que la jarra está 
correctamente montada.

2.  Empuje la tapa de la jarra en la parte 
superior de la jarra.

3.  Agregue los ingredientes en la jarra. 
Gire el tapón de la tapa en el sentido 
de las manijas del reloj para cerrarlo.

4.  Una vez que el conjunto esté en 
posición, enchufe el cable de 
alimentación. Encienda la máquina. 
Seleccione el ajuste correcto de 
acuerdo con el resultado deseado.

1.  Agregue los ingredientes de su 
elección en la taza personal.

2.  Gire firmemente la taza personal sobre 
la base de la licuadora.

3.  Una vez montada firmemente, gire la 
taza personal boca abajo, con la base 
hacia abajo.

4.  Coloque la taza personal y la base 
personal en la base de la licuadora. 
Asegúrese de que los dos signos 
naranjas en la base de la cuchilla y la 
base de la licuadora están alineados. 
Un sonido de "clic" indica que está 
correctamente montado.

5.  Una vez que el conjunto esté en 
posición, enchufe el cable de 
alimentación. Encienda la máquina. 
Seleccione el ajuste correcto de 
acuerdo con el resultado deseado. 
Nota: Sólo la función Porción Individual 
está disponible para la taza personal.

Producto

Para la Jarra

Para la Taza Personal

Preparación 

Coloque la base de la 
licuadora en una superficie 
estable y plana que no está 
cerca de agua ni calor 
extremo

Coloque la base de la 
licuadora en una superficie 
estable y plana que no esté 
cerca de agua ni calor 
extremo

Nota

1.  Asegúrese de que los ingredientes 
no excedan la capacidad máxima.

2.  La base de la licuadora tiene un 
bloqueo de seguridad. El bloqueo 
de seguridad se activa cuando la 
jarra no está montada 
correctamente. El bloqueo de 
seguridad impedirá que la 
licuadora funcione si no se 
ensambla correctamente.

1.  Asegúrese de que los ingredientes 
no excedan la capacidad máxima.

2.  La chuchilla de la taza personal 
tiene una cerradura de seguridad. 
La cerradura de seguridad se 
engancha cuando la base de la 
cuchilla de la taza personal está 
montada incorrectamente. El 
Bloqueo de Seguridad impedirá que 
la licuadora funcione si los signos 
de los triángulos no están 
alineados.
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この度は VAVA VA-EB011 ミキサーをご購入頂きまして誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みなり、正しく安全にお使いくださ
いませ。何かありましたら弊社カスタマーサポートまで support.jp@vava.com のメールにてご連絡ください

商品概要
型番
電圧
電源
パーソナルカップ容量 
ピチャー容量

VA-EB011
AC 100-130V 50/60Hz 
1200W
最大　600 mL 
最大　2 L 

組み立て方法

手順

1.  ピッチャーを土台の４つの突起に対して正しく
設置します。カチッと音がして正しく装着され
たことが確認できます。

2.  材料をピッチャーに入れ、蓋を時計回りに回し
てロックします。

3.  ピッチャーの上部にミキサー容器の蓋をつけ
ます。

4.  準備ができたら、電源コードを差し込み、電源
を入れます。ご要望に応じて設定を選択してく
ださい。"

1.  お好みの材料をパーソナルカップに入れます。
2.  パーソナルカップにパーソナルカップの土台を
ねじって取り付けます

3.  ちゃんと取り付けたことを確認し、ひっくり返し
て土台の方を下にします。

4.  ブレンダーの土台にパーソナルカップとパーソ
ナルカップ土台をとりつけます。 ブレンダーの
土台とパーソナルカップの土台にあるオレン
ジ色の三角形の印が、ちゃんと合っているよう
にしてください。正しく設置できるとカチッと音
がします。

5.  正しく設置できたら、電源コードを差し込み、電
源を入れます。お好みの状態になるように設定
は適宜選択してください。

     注意：パーソナルカップを使う時は、シングルサ
ーバーしか選べません。"

プロダクト

ピッチャー

パーソナルカップ

準備

ブレンダーの土台を、水近く、熱源
の近くではない、平らな場所に設
置します。

ブレンダーの土台を、水近く、熱源
の近くではない、平らな場所に設
置します。

注意点

1.  容量を超える素材を入れないようにして
ください。

2.  ミキサー本体には安全ロックがついてい
ます。安全ロックはピチャーが正しく設
置している場合動作します。正しくピッチ
ャーが装着してない場合は、ミキサーは
使えません。"

1.  容量を超えないように材料の入れ方に
注意してください。

2.  パーソナルカップの刃の部分には安全
ロック機能があります。三角形の印の位
置が正しく合った状態でないと安全ロッ
クがかかり回転しません。


